
Congratulations on your purchase of the BabyBubu Baby Hammock, the 3-in-1 Cradle!
It grows with your child, can be used from birth up to infancy. Depending on the mounted variation can use  

BabyBubu as a baby cradle, hammock or hanging chair. Together with the available accessories, the  
BabyBubu Cradle is the ideal travel cot and that can be used almost everywhere.  

BabyBubu grows with your child: Our Starter-Pack is suitable for babies from 1-16 kg.  
We recommend the Update Kit for children up to 31 kg.

Starter Pack 0-16 kg
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Important Safety Instructions
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

1. Kein Spielzeug!

2. Nur unter Aufsicht Erwachsener verwenden!

3. Enthaltene Sicherheitshin-weise, Montage-  
und Bedienungsanleitung beachten!

1. This is not a toy!

2. To be used only under supervision of adults!

3. The safety, assembly and operating instructions  
provided must be observed!

3 in 1 Baby Cradle
Cradle Hammock Hanging Chair

Please read the instructions  
carefully and keep them  

for future reference!
These instructions provide you  

with important information on the 
safe and comfortable use of the Ba-

byBubu and should be observed when 
using the equipment.

Scope  
of delivery

You can find other languages on  
our website www.babybubu.de
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Dowel  /  Dübel

Ring bolt  /  Ringschraube

Snap hook  /  Kette

Safety carabiner  /   
Sicherheitskarabinerhaken

Wooden bar incl. loops  /   
Holzstab inklusive Kordeln

Baby hammock sling  /  
BabyBubu Wiegebeutel

Snap hook  /   
Karabinerhaken

Snap hook  /   
Karabinerhaken

Rotating swivel  /  
Drehwirbel

Snap fasteners basic mattress  /   
Druckknöpfe Basic Matratze

Spring incl. safty rope &  
spring cover (Not shown)  /  
Feder inklusive Sicherheitsseil  
& Federcover (Nicht abgebildet)

exploded assembly drawing
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Mounting of suspension to the ceiling:
The following applies to all types of ceiling: 
Suspension must be reliable and tightly fixed to the ceiling and 
withstand a heavy load. Rotting, defective ceilings or ceilings 
that for any other reason are not able to steadily withstand a 
load must not be used for mounting. If in doubt, please check 
the ceiling with qualified assistance and have mounting carried 
out by an expert.

Concrete ceilings:
• Drill a hole measuring approx. 10 mm wide and 70 mm 

deep with a concrete drill bit and insert the supplied dowel. 
The lower end of the dowel must be flush with the ceiling.

• Then screw the supplied ring bolt into the ceiling until the 
distance between ceiling and ring is 1 cm.

Wooden ceiling beam:
• If wood is used, please pre-drill. Use a drill with a diameter 

that corresponds to the core diameter of the screw (8 mm).
• Then screw the supplied ring bolt into the ceiling until the 

distance between ceiling and ring is 1 cm.

For any other kind of ceiling:
e.g. Gypsum, hollow ceilings, solid wood, etc. please consult 
an expert. 

You may alternatively use our floor stand.

Mounting the Baby Cradle:
A sketch is included in these instructions as an aid.
1. Please attach the spring together with the chain 

and accessories to the ring bolt. Pay attention that the 
snap hook is closed and all individual parts are arranged as 
shown in the attached exploded assembly drawing.

! Important: Pay attention that the safety rope is  
connected to the snap hook above and below the spring 
and that the spring cover is pulled over the spring !

2. Open the baby hammock sling.
3. Fix the baby hammock sling with both rings to the  

safety carabiner and turn the safety closure round until 
completely locked. Please check that the safety closure is  
completely locked.

4. Place the wooden bar between both lengths of fabric by 
leading the fabric into the notch of the wooden bar. You may 
use the existing loops to fix the wooden bar but you can 
also vary the height. 
(See: Adjustment of the lying position). Align the wooden bar 
in such a way that it is arranged horizontally to the bottom 
of the BabyBubu. Once you have fixed the right position 
please fasten the laces to prevent the lengths of fabric from 
slipping out.

5. Now you can slide the mattress in the opening on the  
underside of the hammock sling at the foot end.

6. Please note there is a velcro fastener inside the opening for 
the mattress to prevent this from shifting. Open it before 
sliding the mattress into the opening and close it as soon as 
the mattress is in the right position. 

7. Now fold the remaining fabric at the end of the mattress 
(edge of the mattress) and turn it down under the mattress.

8. Before using the baby cradle, please check the distance 
between the baby hammock sling and the ground.

! Important: When using BabyBubu as a baby cradle it 
must be ensured that the lowest point of the BabyBubu, in 
the unloaded state, is 55cm above the ground !

9. If you then lay your baby down into the baby hammock 
sling, you can close it with the snap fasteners on the side.

If you have ordered the BabyBubu baby cradle directly from us as the 

manufacturer, you will find that we have carried out points 1 to 6 for you.

Mounting instructions

If you have decided to rent the baby cradle because you 
wish to try it out first, we recommend you use our door 
frame clamp for quick attachment of the baby cradle.

GB
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The length of the mattress in the BabyBubu starter pack 
is 80 cm. The length of time you can use this depends on 
the lying position of your baby. 
As soon as the feet of the baby protrude out of the cradle, 
you can use the optionally available longer mattress.  
The opening for inserting the mattress is on the underside 
of the hammock sling. Remove the existing mattress and 
push in the long mattress. The lying surface of the  
hammock sling is now completely filled out and there is  
no fabric left to turn under. Please check that the position 
of the wooden bar still enables the desired lying position  
(see “Adjustment of the lying position”) before laying your 
baby in the baby cradle.

Please note:
You will find more safety instructions on page 8
• Child´s head always points in the direction of the  

BabyBubu logo. 
• Always use the rotating swivel between the spring and 

the baby hammock spring. 
• Pay attention to the maximum weight of the  

spring used.
• The sequence of the mounting must correspond  

to the exploded assembly drawing.
• The unusual smell you might notice at first derives 

from the unbleached cotton and pure sheep’s wool.
This disappears by itself after a short time, after the 
first wash (follow the washing instructions) or you can 
hang the hammock sling in the fresh air for a while.

• It is not absolutely necessary to the wash the  
BabyBubu baby cradle before first use, because the 
fabric used is pure, unbleached cotton that has not 
been treated chemically.

Adjustment of the lying position:

There is a small loop on each side 
of the length of the fabric of the 
hammock sling. These are required 
if the baby cradle is to be used 
as a hanging chair. If you use the 
BabyBuhu as a baby cradle, these 
small loops serve as the orientation 
for the positon of the wooden bar: 
the higher you attach the wooden 
bar above the small loops, the 
lower the top part. If the wooden 
bar is attached below the loops, the 
lying position is steeper. The top 
part goes up. 

Conversion of the basic mattress to BabyBubu with an XXL mattress

Remove the mattress XXL mattress BabyBubu with an XXL mattress
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Mounting the Hanging Chair: 
(from 3 to 10 years age)
If your infant is able to stand up, to walk or to climb 
on its own, you may turn BabyBubu Cradle into a 
Hanging Chair. There must be no child in the cradle 
during conversion.

! The Hanging Chair function may only be used without the 
Spring !

1. First remove the spring. The suspension with all other  
elements can be remain unchanged.

2. First remove the wooden bar and pass it through the loops 
of the top section of the BabyBuhu sling.

3. Then fix the ends of the wooden bar to the small loops on 
the lateral lengths of the fabric. Fasten the laces to prevent 
the lengths of fabric from slipping out.

Hammock mounting:
If you prefer a more open lying position or you want 
to use a suitable stand, you can use the BabyBubu 
as a regular hammock for your baby. There must be 
no child in the cradle during conversion.

! The Hammock function may only be used without the 
Spring !

1. First remove the spring.
2. Attach the rings, that are sewn onto the baby hammock 

sling, with the help of snap locks  to a suitable suspension 
for child hammocks.

Please note:
You will find more safety instructions on page 8
• Child´s always head points in the direction of the  

BabyBubu logo.
• Please make sure that the distance between both  

rings in the expanded state is not less than 50 cm  
and maximum 120 cm.

• The maximum load of 20 kg must not be exceeded.
• If your child is not able to enter and leave the  

Hammock on its own, please use the optionally  
available retaining straps.

• The BabyBubu hammock function may only be used 
with the baby lying on its back.

• Please be careful when laying your child in the hammock.
• Under no cirumstance load the hammock with  

jerky movements, e.g. jumping into the hammock  
or swinging the child into it.

• Select the height of the BabyBubu hammock such that 
your child is able to enter and leave it safely.

Please note:
You will find more safety instructions on page 8
• The BabyBuhu must not be used as a hanging chair 

until your child is able to enter and leave it on its own.
• The maximum load of 31 kg must not be exceeded.
• Since the wooden bar is necessary to ensure the chair 

unction (it would otherwise lead to a severe tensioning 
of the fabric) please pay attention to the fact that the 
distance between the two anchoring supports (round 
rings) must not exceed 52 cm.

• You may use an alternative suspension (e.g. existing 
swing frame or other similar 2-point suspension).

• Select the height of the BabyBubu hanging chair such 
that your child is able to enter and leave it safely.

• Under no cirumstance load the hanging chair with 
jerky movements, e.g. jumping into it or swinging the 
child into it.

Expand to 
max. 120 cm!

GB
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Metal and Wooden parts
You can clean metal parts as well as  
wooden parts with a damp cloth.

BabyBubu mattress
The Mattress of BabyBubu mattress is filled  
with high quality sheep‘s wool. Do not wash the 
mattress in a washing machine.

If necessary, have the mattress dry-cleaned.

Usage & Care Instructions
The BabyBubu is manufactured from high quality materials 
and ensures a long service life. 

However, the service life depends on the frequency of use  
service life, washing, UV irradiation and other influences. 

Before each use, please check the status of the fabric and the 
seams. 

If you should notice any damage or fabric weakness please do 
not continue to use the defective article. 

Before each use, please be aware of the stage of your child´s 
development. If children are able to sit or stand up on their 
own, there is a risk that your child may slip or fall. The cradle 

may therefore only be 
used under the constant 
supervision of a suitalbe 
person. 

Please never bleach or dye the textiles and never exceed the 
maximum loading capacity indicated. This could damage the 
fabric and also the supporting parts to such an extent that 
the stability of the article is impaired. This leads to the risk of 
injury.

Washing Instructions
BabyBubu (without the mattress)
You can wash your BabyBubu (without the mattress) 
without any problem in a washing machine at a 
temperature of 40 degrees and you may also iron it 
carefully afterwards.

The sewn-in metal rings are normally no problem 
for your washing machine (if in doubt, please check the  
instructions of your washing machine).

! We recommend the use of a commercially available 
 laundry net when washing!
Please keep in mind that our untreated cotton baby 
hammock may shrink up to 10 % the first time it is 
washed.

Attention: Do not tumble dry.

Upgrade Kit: Mattress  XXL  spring system  up to 31 kg

comfortable 

and safe haven

easing of reflux 

and flatulence

falling asleep softly

healthy sleep

reduction of startle responce

safe sleeping 
place

like inside mother´s womb

promotes 

development

helps to cope with3-month-colic warm and cozy cavehealthy rounded spin
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Sicherheitshinweise
• Bitte beachten Sie: die Sicherheit hat für die Benutzung 

unserer Produkte oberste Priorität. Beim Aufbau der Wiege 
und beim Anbringen der Aufhängevorrichtung dürfen nur 
einwandfreie und hochwertige Komponenten verwendet und 
fachmännisch verbaut werden. Dübel und sonstiges Befesti-
gungsmaterial muss dem Typus der Decke entsprechen und 
einen sicheren und belastungsfesten Halt gewährleisten.

• Im Zweifel lassen Sie sich bitte durch qualifiziertes  Personal 
beim Aufbau unterstützen (Rufen Sie uns gerne an).

• Die Wiege ist kein Turngerät und kein Kinderspielzeug. Auf-
stellung, Benutzung und Beaufsichtigung dürfen nur durch 
Erwachsene oder ausreichend eingewiesene, sachverständige, 
zuverlässige und ihrerseits beaufsichtigte Jugendliche erfolgen.

• Halten Sie die Verpackungsfolie von Babys und Kindern 
fern. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.

• Zwischen Feder und Wiegebeutel, sowie zwischen 
Hängesessel und Deckenaufhängung, muss stets der 
Drehwirbel genutzt werden.

• Das Material enthält Kleinteile, die in die Atemwege  
gelangen können. Halten Sie daher sämtliche Kleinteile des 
Sets zuverlässig außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

• Die Wiege darf nur für die Rückenlage des Kindes  
verwendet werden. Das Legen des Kindes in Bauchlage 
kann zu schweren Sicherheitsrisiken führen.

• Die Hängesessel- & Hängemattenfunktion darf nur ohne die 
Feder genutzt werden.

• Die Benutzung der Wiege ist nur für jeweils ein Kind erlaubt. 
Die Benutzung mit mehreren Kindern gleichzeitig ist unter-
sagt. Die genannten Belastungsgrenzen sind einzuhalten.

• Das eigenständige Verändern des Produktes ist verboten.
• Besteht die Möglichkeit, dass sich Ihr Kind bereits selbst-

ständig aufsetzen könnte, ist die Benutzung der Feder-
wiegen- und Hängemattenfunktion nur unter stetiger 
Aufsicht eines geeigneten Erwachsenen zulässig.

• Ist Ihr Baby in der Lage sich selbständig aufzurichten und 
aus der Wiege herauszukrabbeln, legen Sie ein großes 
Kissen, kleine Matratze oder Ähnliches unter die Wiege.

• Denn bei Aufrichten des Kindes besteht die Gefahr des 
Herausfallens / Herausschleuderns.

• Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nie unbeaufsichtigt in der Wiege. Die 
Aufsicht sollte immer durch einen Erwachsenen erfolgen.

• Außer der Matratze, Originalzubehör und angemessenem 
Bettmaterial dürfen sich keine sonstigen Gegenstände in 
der Wiege befinden (Verletzungsgefahr).

• Nicht für Kinder verwenden, die zu groß oder zu schwer sind.
• Die Wiege darf nur in einem sicheren Umfeld verwendet 

werden. Bitte benutzen Sie die Wiege niemals in der Nähe 

von Hitzequellen (Heizstrahler, Lampen, Öfen, Kerzen usw.). 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass sich im Pendelbereich keine harten 
oder scharfkantigen Gegenstände befinden.

• Beachten Sie die Hinweise der Montageanleitung bezüglich 
Höhe und Art der Aufhängung. Für eine optimale Sicherheit 
empfehlen wir, stets die bei bestimmungsgemäßer Funktion 
niedrigste mögliche Liegeflächenhöhe zu verwenden.

• Lassen Sie keine Kinder oder Tiere in der Nähe der Wiege 
unbeaufsichtigt spielen.

• Alle Teile der Wiege müssen vor jeder Benutzung auf Voll-
ständigkeit, Beschädigungen, ordnungsgemäßen Sitz und 
evtl. Funktionseinschränkungen überprüft werden.

• Verwenden Sie die Wiege bei Beschädigungen oder fehlenden 
Teilen nicht, bis die fehlenden Teile ersetzt wurden oder der 
Mangel durch einen Fachmann beseitigt wurde.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller bestätigtes Zubehör und 
Ersatzteile. Wir haften nicht für Fremdteile.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihr Kind der Temperatur ent-
sprechend gekleidet ist.

• Sorgen Sie stets dafür, dass eine freie und ungehinderte Atmung 
des Babys gewährleistet ist. Bettmaterial ist so auszuwählen, 
dass das Kind stets frei atmen kann und dass ein Verrutschen 
vor die Atemwege ausgeschlossen ist. Es dürfen keine Decken 
oder Tücher verwendet werden (Babyschlafsack möglich).

• Das Kind sollte so in die Wiege gelegt werden, dass der 
Kopf in Richtung des BabyBubu Logos zeigt.

• Sollten Sie sich noch nicht ganz sicher sein, dass Sie das 
alleinige Hineinlegen des Babys in die Wiege be herrschen, 
nehmen Sie eine zweite Person zur Hilfe.

• Transportieren Sie die Wiege niemals, wenn sich ein Kind 
darin befindet.

• Verwenden Sie die Feder ausschließlich, wenn das mit-
gelieferte Cover über die Feder gestülpt wurde, das  
Sicherheitsseil eingehängt ist und stecken Sie bei  
Benutzung niemals die Finger in die Feder.

• Weisen Sie alle Personen, die die Wiege benutzen wollen, 
über die oben aufgeführten Sicherheitsanweisungen ein.

• Sollte die Wiege nicht bestimmungsgemäß verwendet oder 
die Benutzungsanweisung nicht beachtet werden, entfallen 
insoweit jegliche Garantie- und Haftungs ansprüche gegen 
die Famovy GmbH.

• Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung so auf, dass Sie diese jeder-
zeit wiederfinden können und ggf. nachfolgenden Benutzern 
weitergeben können.

• Die vorstehenden Sicherheitshinweise gelten selbstver-
ständlich auch für die Benutzung auf Reisen. Dies betrifft 
insbesondere die sichere Befestigung.

D
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Safety Instructions
• Please note: Safety has the utmost priority when using of 

our products. When assembling the cradle and  
mounting the suspension, please use always flawless and 
high quality components and install them professionally. 
Dowels and other fixing material must correspond with the 
type of ceiling and must ensure a safe support that is able 
to withstand a load reliably.

• If in doubt, please have mounting carried out by an expert 
(You are welcome to give us a call).

• The cradle is not a gymnastic device or a toy for children. 
Assembly, usage and supervision may only be carried out 
only adults or by adolescents who have been sufficiently 
instructed, are experts and reliable and are themselves 
under supervision.

• Keep packaging film away from babies and children to 
avoid danger of suffocation.

• The rotating swivel must always be used between the 
spring and the baby hammock sling as well as between 
the hanging chair and the ceiling suspension.

• The material comprises small parts which can pass into the 
respiratory tract. Therefore, keep any small parts of the set 
reliably out of the reach of children.

• The cradle may only be used with the child lying on its 
back. Placing the child down on its tummy may entail  
serious safety risks.

• The hanging chair & regular hammock function may only be 
used without the spring.

• The use of the cradle is only permitted for one child at a time. 
The use with more than one child at the same time is not 
allowed. The loading capacity indicated must be observed.

• You are prohibited from modifying the product independently.
• If your child can stand up on its own, use of the hanging 

chair & regular hammock function is permissible only under 
the constant super vision of an appropriate adult.

• If your baby is able to stand up independently and crawl out 
of the cradle, place a large pillow, small mattress or similar 
under the cradle

• If your child stands up, there is a risk that it could slip or fall out.
• Never leave a child unattended in the cradle. Supervision 

should always be carried out by an adult.
• Apart from the mattress, original equipment and  

appropriate bed clothes no other objects must be positioned 
in the cradle (Danger of injury).

• Do not use the cradle for children who are too tall or too heavy.
• The cradle may only be used in a safe environment. Never 

use the cradle near any heat sources (heating units, lamps, 
ovens, candles etc.) Please note that hard or sharp-edged 

objects must not be placed within the swing range.
• Please observe the notes in the Mounting Instructions in 

regard to height and type of suspension. To ensure optimal 
safety we recommend you always use the lowest possible 
lying surface height of the intended function.

• Do not allow children or animals to play unattended near 
the cradle.

• Before each use, all parts of the cradle must be  checked for 
completeness, damage, firm hold and possible functional 
impairment. 

• Do not use the cradle if damaged or if parts are missing 
until the missing parts have been replaced or the defect has 
been remedied by an expert.

• Only use replacements and accessories specified by 
the manufacturer. We are not liable in the case third-party 
parts are used.

• Make sure that your child is dressed properly for the  
ambient temperature.

• Always make sure that your baby can breathe freely and 
unimpeded. Choose bed clothing such that your child can 
breathe freely and that cannot slip directly in front of the 
respiratory tract. You must not use blankets or sheets  
(a baby´s sleeping bag is permitted).

• Please always place your child in the cradle in such a 
way that child´s head points in the direction of the  
BabyBubu logo. 

• If you still do not feel confident about putting your baby into 
the cradle on your own, please call a second person who 
can assist you.

• No child may be in the cradle during transport.
• Please use the spring only if the cover provided is pulled 

over it and if safety rope is connected. When in use, do not 
put your fingers into the spring.

• All persons wishing to use the cradle must be shown 
how to operate it properly and safely pursuant to above- 
mentioned Safety Instructions.

• All warranty and liability claims against Famovy GmbH shall 
become null and void in the event the cradle is not be used 
as intended or the instructions for use are not observed.

• Please keep these instructions where you can find them 
easily and can pass them on to possible subsequent users. 

• The above-mentioned information on safety applies also if 
you use the BuBu while traveling. This applies in  particular 
in regard to a safe fixation.


